
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

"This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer."

WARREN WATER SUPPLY CORP.

P. O. Box 95
Warren, Texas 77664
Office (409) 547-2719 Fax (409) 547-0734

Information about Source Water Assessments

The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Thomas MacGinnis at (409)547-2719.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:
<http://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swaview>

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
1 – Highway 69	Ground Water	Active	11248 US Highway 69
3 – Highway 69/N of 1	Ground Water	Active	11248 US Highway 69

DISINFECTANT RESIDUAL TABLE

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
CL2	2016	0.89	0.51	1.25	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

2015 Regulated Contaminants

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/26/2016	1.3	1.3	0.15	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits, Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	09/26/2016	0	15	2	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

"This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer."

WARREN WATER SUPPLY CORP.

P. O. Box 95

Warren, Texas 77664

Office (409) 547-2719 Fax (409) 547-0734

- MFL: Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
- na: Not applicable
- NTU: Nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
- pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
- ppb: Micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
- ppm: Milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water
- ppt: Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
- ppq: Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Regulated Contaminants

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	8/04/2015	0.211	0.211 – 0.211	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2016	0.05	0.05 – 0.05	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/alpha photon emitters	10/15/2012	5	5 – 5	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Combined Radium 226/228	10/15/2012	1.6	1.6 – 1.6	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	10/15/2012	6.3	6.3 – 6.3	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

*EPS considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Violations Table

Chlorine

Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR)	10/01/2016	12/31/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated

"This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer."

If you wish to file a Civil Rights Program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Form, found online at <https://www.ars.usda.gov/complaint/inquiryrequest.html>, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form. You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U.S. Department of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, DC 20250-9410, by fax (202) 690-7442, or email at Program.intake@usda.gov.